Home » FURUNO » FURUNO DRS4DL X-Class Radar Sensor Instruction Manual
Contents
1  FURUNO DRS4DL X-Class Radar Sensor
2  SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
3  SYSTEM CONFIGURATION
4  EQUIPMENT LISTS
5  INSTALLATION
6  INITIAL SETUP

EQUIPMENT LISTS
Standard supply
Name Type Code No. Qty Remarks
Radar Sensor RSB-150-136 – 1
Installation Materials*
CP03-38540 000-039-412
  Select on
e
Power/LAN cable 5 m
CP03-38500 000-035-186 Power/LAN cable 10 m
CP03-38510 000-035-187 Power/LAN cable 15 m
CP03-38520 000-035-188 Power/LAN cable 20 m
CP03-38530 000-035-189 Power/LAN cable 30 m
Spare Parts SP03-19401 001-552-160 1 Fuses (FRU-60C-FU-5A)
Optional supply
Name Type Code No. Remarks
EMC Modification Kit*
OP03-259-1 001-524-010 w/10 m cable
OP03-259-2 001-524-020 w/15 m cable
OP03-259-3 001-524-030 w/20 m cable
OP03-259-4 001-524-040 w/30 m cable
Water Proof Kit OP03-275 001-642-600
Waterproofing ratin
g becomes IPX2 w
hen the mast tilts.
*: Equip with either the standard supplied cable (FRU-2P5S-FF-**M-A) or the cable of the EMC Modification Kit.

blows, find the cause before replacing the fuse. Use the correct fuse. A wrong fuse can cause fire, injury, or
damage the equipment. If the fuse blows again, contact your dealer for advice.
Name Type Code No.
Fuse FRU-60V-FU-5A 000-194-913
WARNING
Use the proper fuse.
Use of a wrong fuse can cause fire, injury, or damage the equipment.
 Replacement of Parts
Magnetron
When the life of the magnetron is reached, targets are faint and eventually no targets appear on the display. If this
occurs, contact a FURUNO agent or dealer about re-placement of the magnetron.
Name Type Code No. Estimated life
Magnetron M1653 000-199-065 Approx. 5,000 hours
Antenna motor
When the antenna motor reaches the end of its life, the antenna may stop rotating or emit abnormal noise. If you
experience any of those symptoms, contact a FURUNO agent or dealer about replacement of the antenna motor.
Name Type Code No. Estimated life
Stepping Motors PM42L-048-JEG5 000-200-951-10 Approx. 3,000 hours
APPX. 1 RADIO REGULATORY IN-FORMATION
USA-Federal Communications Commission (FCC)
FCC STATEMENT
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules. Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
1. This device may not cause harmful interference, and
2. This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.
Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the
user’s authority to operate the equipment.
Caution: Exposure to Radio Frequency Radiation
This equipment complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment and
meets the FCC radio frequency (RF) Exposure Guidelines in Supplement C to OET65.
This equipment should be installed and operated keeping the radiator at least 73 cm or more away from
person’s body.
This device must not be co-located or operating in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.
SPECIFICATIONS OF RADAR SENSOR DRS4DL X-Class
RADIATOR
1. Antenna type Patch array antenna
2. Radome size 19-inch
3. Horizontal beam width 5.2° typical (3 dB)
4. Vertical beam width 25° (3 dB)
5. Sidelobe attenuation -23 dB (within ±20°), -25 dB (±20° or more)
6. Rotation 24 rpm
RADAR FUNCTION
1. Tx frequency 9410±30 MHz, P0N
2. Output power 4 kW
3. Duplexer Ferrite circulator
4. Intermediate frequency 60 MHz
5. Range, Pulse length and Pulse repetition rate
Range (NM) Pulse length PRR (Hz approx.)
0.0625 to 0.5 S
3600.75 to 2 M
3 to 36 L
6. Minimum range 25 m
7. Range resolution 25 m
8. Range accuracy 1 % of range in use or 0.01 NM, which is the greater
9. Bearing resolution 5.2°
10. Bearing accuracy ±1°
11. Warming up time 90 s approx.
INTERFACE
LAN 1 port, Ethernet 100Base-TX, RJ45
POWER SUPPLY
12-24 VDC: 2.3-1.1 A (stand-by: 0.9-0.5 A)
ENVIRONMENTAL CONDITIONS
1. Ambient temperature -25°C to +55°C (storage: -30°C to +70°C)
2. Relative humidity 93% or less at +40°C
3. Degree of protection IP26
4. Vibration IEC 60945 Ed.4
UNIT COLOR
N9.5 (cover), 2.5PB3.5/10 (bottom)
INSTALLATION FOR UNIT OF ANTENNA
WATER PROOFING FOR BUT HEAD
KEEPING VENTIRATION
1. LOCAL SUPPLY.
2. OPTION.
3. 30m CABLE AVAILABLE FOR 24V SOURCE ONLY.
4. A SWITCH BOX REQUIRED FOR INSTALLATION THIS UNIT.
9-52 Ashihara-cho, Nishinomiya, 662-8580, JAPAN
FURUNO Authorized Distributor/Dealer
All rights reserved.
FAQ
Q: What should I do if I encounter issues with the radar sensor?
A: Refer to the troubleshooting section in the manual for guidance on addressing common problems.
Q: Is it safe to look at the radar antenna when it is rotating?
A: No, it is not safe to look at the radiator or near the antenna when it is rotating to avoid potential harm from
RF radiation.
Documents / Resources
FURUNO DRS4DL X-Class Radar Sensor  [pdf] Instruction Manual
DRS4DL X-Class Radar Sensor, DRS4DL X-Class, Radar Sensor, Sensor
References